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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-708 / 02-1078

Filed November 26, 2003

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CESAR RUBEN DIAZ,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County, Bobbi M. Alpers, Judge.


Cesar Diaz appeals the judgment and sentence entered upon his convictions for possession of powder cocaine with intent to deliver and a drug tax stamp violation.  JUDGMENT REVERSED AND CASE REMANDED WITH DIRECTIONS.

Robert Phelps of Phelps & Phelps, Davenport, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Sharon Hall, Assistant Attorney General, William Davis, County Attorney, and Kelly Cunningham, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Heard by Vogel, P.J., and Hecht and Vaitheswaran, JJ.

VOGEL, P.J.


Cesar Diaz appeals the judgment and sentence entered upon his convictions for possession of powder cocaine with intent to deliver and a drug tax stamp violation.  Because the State did not prove Diaz had actual or constructive possession of the drugs, we hold there was insufficient evidence to support the convictions.  Accordingly, we reverse the judgment of the district court and remand the case for dismissal.  

I.  Background Facts and Proceedings.  

A reasonable juror could find the following facts from this record:  In February of 2002, Davenport police received a confidential tip about cocaine dealing occurring at a residence located at 1847 West Eighth Street.  While surveilling the house on February 17, officers observed Cesar Diaz arrive in a vehicle and walk into the rear of the house.  Later, Marcos Barba and Mabel Diaz, along with a small child left the house in a green Buick.  Noticing the child was unrestrained, officers initiated a stop of the vehicle.  During a search of the individuals in the car, officers located cocaine in a package stuffed down Mabel’s pants and $1080 in cash in Marcos’s possession.  Following this incident, officers obtained a search warrant for the house on West Eighth Street. 


Upon entering the home, officers discovered Cesar Diaz and Armando Esparza watching television in a first-floor bedroom, along with an infant girl asleep on a living room couch.  In that bedroom, officers found an address book and a wallet containing a social security card and birth certificate, all belonging to Diaz.  Also in that room was a blue plastic tub containing notes which showed numerical calculations and which a police officer opined could be a record of drug transactions.  On the second floor of the house, officers located various items including a digital scale, an informal ledger possibly reflecting drug transactions and with the name “Cesar” occasionally appearing next to the word “payment”, and $20,000 in cash.  In the basement, accessible through a door in a kitchen closet, officers discovered another digital scale, a spoon with white residue, and four bags of what was later determined to be cocaine.  


Based on these discoveries, the State charged Cesar Diaz, along with Mabel Diaz, Marcos Barba, and Armondo Esparza in a multiple-count trial information.  Specifically, the trial information charged Diaz with possession of powder cocaine and failure to affix a drug tax stamp, in violation of Iowa Code sections 124.401(1)(c)(2), 453B.3, and 453B.12 (2001).  Following a joint trial along with his sister, Mabel, a jury returned a verdict of guilty on both counts.  The district court sentenced Diaz to serve concurrent indeterminate terms of imprisonment of ten and five years.  Diaz appeals. 

II.  Discussion.

Following the close of the State’s evidence, Diaz’s attorney made a motion for judgment of acquittal contending, among other things, that the evidence was insufficient to establish he had “dominion and control” over the drugs and that his mere proximity to the drugs is an insufficient basis to find him guilty.  On appeal, Diaz maintains the court erred in failing to grant his motion for judgment of acquittal.

A.  Scope of Review.

Our supreme court recently addressed the scope of review for challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence supporting a guilty verdict.

We review challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence supporting a guilty verdict for correction of errors at law.  We will uphold a verdict if substantial record evidence supports it.  Evidence is substantial if it would convince a rational fact finder that the defendant is guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. 

We review the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, including legitimate inferences and presumptions that may fairly and reasonably be deduced from the evidence in the record, not just the evidence that supports the verdict.  

The State must prove every fact necessary to constitute the crime with which the defendant is charged.  The evidence must raise a fair inference of guilt and do more than create speculation, suspicion, or conjecture.

State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72, 75-76 (Iowa 2002) (citations omitted).

B.  Sufficiency of the Evidence.

Unlawful possession of a controlled substance requires proof that the defendant: (1) exercised dominion and control over the contraband, (2) had knowledge of its presence, and (3) had knowledge that the material was a controlled substance.  State v. Reeves, 209 N.W.2d 18, 21 (Iowa 1973).  Proof of opportunity of access to the place where contraband is found will not, without more, support a finding of unlawful possession.  Id. at 22.

Possession can be either actual or constructive.  State v. Maghee, 573 N.W.2d 1, 10 (Iowa 1997).  Actual possession occurs when the controlled substance is found on the defendant's person.  State v. Atkinson, 620 N.W.2d 1, 3 (Iowa 2000).  Constructive possession occurs when the defendant has knowledge of the presence of the controlled substance and has the authority or right to maintain control of it.  Webb, 648 N.W.2d at 81.  

It is undisputed here that Diaz did not have actual possession of the cocaine because the officers did not find the controlled substance on his person.  Thus, we are left with determining whether he had constructive possession.
  The existence of constructive possession turns on the peculiar facts of each case.  See id. (citing State v. Harris, 647 So.2d 337, 339 (La. 1994)).  A number of factors may support a finding that a defendant had knowledge of the presence of drugs and the right to exercise control over them as well as access and control of the place and premises where the drugs are found.  Id. at 79.  Such factors include incriminating statements made by the defendant, incriminating actions of the defendant upon the police's discovery of drugs among or near the defendant's personal belongings, the defendant's fingerprints on the packages containing the drugs, and any other circumstances linking the defendant to the drugs.  Id.
Because Diaz was not in exclusive possession of the house, the jury was not allowed to infer from his joint control of the premises knowledge, if any, of the presence of the controlled substance and the ability to maintain control over them.  Rather the State had the burden to prove such knowledge and ability by other evidence.  Id. at 79.  On our review of the record, we conclude the State failed to meet this burden of proof.  

The State attempted to establish Diaz was living in the house on West Eighth Street.  We believe this factor standing alone, even if established, is insufficient to support an inference of dominion and control over the cocaine.  See State v. Bash, __ N.W.2d __, __ (Iowa 2003) (concluding the State failed to establish wife’s dominion and control over marijuana despite the fact it was discovered in a bedroom she shared with her husband).  Here, when police officers found Diaz in the house, he was not in close proximity either to the cocaine hidden in the basement or the cash police located in an upstairs bedroom.  See Atkinson, 620 N.W.2d at 4 (“A defendant’s close physical proximity to contraband . . . is insufficient in itself to constitute dominion and control.”).  The evidence supported that this upstairs bedroom was shared by Marcos Barba and Mabel Diaz, the renters of the house.  Moreover, the evidence was conflicting over the nature of Diaz’s presence in the home.  Diaz denied living in his sister’s home on West Eighth Street.  He presented evidence, through testimony of his girlfriend Stacy Faust, that he lived with her parents on West Sixth Street in Davenport.  He also introduced into evidence a letter sent to him by MidAmerican Energy at the home of Faust’s parents on West Sixth Street, dated February 22, 2002.  

The State introduced no evidence of admissions by Diaz that he possessed control over, or even had knowledge of, the drugs.  See Webb, 648 N.W.2d at 79 (listing factors that may support a finding that a defendant had knowledge of the presence of drugs and the right to exercise control over them).  Diaz expressly denied knowledge of or involvement in any drug activity.  The State produced no fingerprint evidence linking him to the drugs or other related items seized.  See id.  It is undisputed the drugs were not in plain view and were not with Diaz’s personal effects.  See Atkinson, 620 N.W.2d at 4.  Further, although some inculpatory inferences can be made as to the cryptic notations found in the two sets of notes seized by officers, we find those notes, which are subject to innocent explanations as well, do not rise to the level sufficient to establish Diaz had knowledge of the presence of the drugs and the right to exercise control over them.

In summary, we conclude the State failed to prove Diaz had dominion and control over the drugs, and thus failed to prove constructive possession.  We therefore reverse the judgment of the district court and remand the case for dismissal.

JUDGMENT REVERSED AND CASE REMANDED WITH DIRECTIONS.
� Diaz also maintains trial counsel provided ineffective assistance in several respects.  However, because we find the sufficiency of the evidence issue dispositive, we confine our discussion to it.  


� Even though the jury was alternately instructed it could find Diaz guilty based on a finding he aided and abetted in the possession of cocaine with intent to deliver, both parties agree on appeal that the State was still required to prove constructive possession.





